Aljenb

0} paxul|

Apusuewlad

0€ze edA1

<- 666 Mealg asuebo

<- /66| ‘uepag auebal

Ineusy : ayep

suononisul buni4




FASTENING MEANS:
6x nut M10
M10x90 4x bolt M8x30 2x nut M12
. 4x  bolt M10x30 2x spring washer M8
° it 1x  bolt M10x90 6x spring washer M10
8 1x bolt M10x110 4x spring washer M12
; 4x  bolt M12x35 4x plain washer M8
1x bolt M12x65/21,2 6x plain washer M10
|o18x11 L=54mm | 1x bolt M12x70/26,2 2x plain washer M12
0 2x cage nut M8 (A) 2x plain washer g28x9x3
@ 2x cage nut M8 (J) 2x spacer g18x11 L=54mm (F)
M10x30 @ \' 2x self-locking nut M8 1x spacer 925x15 L=14mm (P)
e 'g‘ 2x self-locking nut M12 2x backplate 40x5 L=40mm (G)
2

X7
,- lkfll(,,,

W @ 2

o @

@

028x9x3 | @ 6

| 625x15 L=14mm |

| #18x11 L=54mm |

M12x65/21,2
M12x70/26,2 028x9x3

Tested in accordance with directives 94/20/EG © 323070/26-02-2001/1

© 323070/26-02-2001/22



¢/100¢-¢0-9¢/0L0E¢cE @

v/0€CE

9/0€¢¢

05/0€c¢E

}¢/100¢-¢0-9¢/0L0EcE @

6/0€¢€

L/0€CE

¢/0€cCe

8/0¢€¢¢




|

Koppelingsklasse : A 50-X

Nr. typegoedkeuring : e11 00-1976
D- Waarde : 7,5 kN

Max. massa aanhangwagen : 1350 kg
Max. vertikale last : 75 kg

MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Algemeen: Het is van belang dat de kit van de raakvlakken tussen de
trekhaak en het voertuig wordt verwijderd. De kit kan gemakkelijk met
een plamuurmes worden verwijderd nadat de kit is verwarmd met een
verfbrander of een haardroger. Bij het bevestigen van de trekhaak moe-
ten alle bouten en moeren met de hand worden aangedraaid. Aan het
eind van de montage worden de bouten en moeren vastgedraaid met de
in de tabel vermelde momentwaarde.

1. Verwijder het achterste hitteschild. Verwijder de twee kunststof afslui-
ters van het achterste paneel (dwarsstuk van het chassis) aan de onder-
kant van het voertuig. Bevestig de twee kooimoeren A of J (afhankelijk
van de soort gaten) in de net vrijgekomen gaten C in het achterpaneel
(dwarsstuk van het chassis).

2. Plaats montagesteun B tegen het achterpaneel (dwarsstuk van het
chassis) en zet deze met de hand vast op punt C met een bout M8x30,
een veerring en sluitring. Zet dit met de hand vast op punt K met een
bout M8x30 en een sluitring, sluitring (@28x9x3mm) en een zelfborgen-
de moer. Plaats montageplaat D en zet deze met de hand vast op punt
E met een bout M10x110 met opvulring F (@18x11 L=54mm), opvulring
P (@25x15 L=14mm), sluitring M10, achterplaat G en veerring. Bevestig
twee bouten M10x30 met veerring, sluitringen en moeren op de punten
H.

3. Plaats de montagesteun | tegen het achterpaneel (dwarsstuk van het
chassis) en zet dit met de hand vast op punt C met een bout M8x30 met
veerring en sluitring. Zet dit met de hand vast op punt K met een bout

M8x30 met sluitring, sluitring (d28x9x3mm) en zelfborgende moer.
Plaats montageplaat L en zet deze met de hand vast op punt E met een
bout M10x90 met opvulring F (&18x11 L=54mm), platte ring M10, ach-
terplaat G en veerring. Bevestig twee bouten M10x30 met veerring,
sluitringen en moeren op de punten N.

. Bevestig de dwarsbalk en zet deze vast met vier bouten M12x35 met

veerringen en moeren zoals aangegeven op de schets.

. Plaats de kogelstang tussen de montageplaten van de trekhaak en zet

deze samen met de stekkerplaat vast op de punten O meteen bout
M12x70/26,2 en een bout M12x65/21,2 met sluitringen en zelfborgende
moeren. Na het uitlijnen van de trekhaak moeten alle bouten en moeren
worden aangedraaid met de waarden die in de tabel staan aangegeven.
Voordat de bouten en moeren met de momentwaarde uit de tabel wor-
den vastgedraaid dient men er zeker van te zijn dat er geen ruimte is
tussen de trekhaak en het chassis. Draai eerst de bouten en moeren C
en K vast met de momentwaarde uit de tabel. Draai vervolgens de ove-
rige bouten en moeren vast met de momentwaarde uit de tabel. Plaats
het achterste hitteschild weer terug.

Aanhaalmomenten voor bouten en moeren (8.8):

M8 23Nm 20,5 Nm (met zelfborgende moer)
M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (met zelfborgende moer)

© 323070/26-02-2001/3

© 323070/26-02-2001/20



¥/100¢-¢0-9¢/0L0E€2E ©

- s (oG T
61/1002-20-92/0L0€2E © f

"0SS9]S OAlISOdSIp |ap aJojn.
-1S00 [8p 8YO O|0IBA 8P 8I01NIISOD [8p BIS 1UOIZIIosald 8||e BHWIOUOD Ul

0]|02I9A OJNk [|NS O}e||ejsul Ole}s 8 apa} u|
"""""""""""""" odi) 000E}E IP OAINSOdSIP |1 8O BIRIYIIP IS

s R P
01134409 1a ANOIZVHVIHOIa

‘ualaowseund ap 1in saldop yise|d ap ,Bizemuee usipul, Joplimiap .
‘peesab uspiom 1aiu usbuipis|

-joispuelq us -wal jep ‘uabelp 8} JooA B0z Jo usw jualp ualog iy lig .
"UB1BJ0J1U0D 8] JO UBYMaI} 8} Bu |age} suabloA

usbBuipuigioninog ap (¥INigeb) wy Q00| "BO BU WO US[9AS(] ) UEe S| }oH ,
‘usbojdpee. ) Jgjeap mn n jualp ‘Binueon

MN ueA Ynipjeboy aueisebso) 'xew ap us yoimabyal] "Xew 18y JOOA .
‘01 / 6°01 Bupis|puey

-abejuow Ul pjaWIdA SISPUE UBIPUI JO ‘g UBJIB0W | '8 UBINOQ HAHEMY

191U uabuuyinis ue -19aA ap 1e8blap
‘uapIom 8] plaplimian azap jualp ‘si Biz

-amuee Beejunalp-ijue jo uswnyqg uas usjundsbuibisensq ap do usipu)
‘uaba|dpeel 8} Jajeap ap usw

walp Hinpson 18y uen, (us)buisseduee ayll|ox3ezpOOU [98NJUBAS JOOA

AMrIHONVI3d

N S d

9.61-00 -

0|02IBAOINE ||OP 8UOIZE|024ID IP BLED IPOA
W 0G'2 Ip zzayble| eun BYIUSSUOD
@ S1VL1 O SUBABIED Ip OUBL) |1 Jod

:9]IqeIyoIoWI BSSEIN|

:9|IqeIyoiown ezzaybie

By G/ 'S 9|BOIUAA "Xew 02ue)
N1 S22 '@ I0[ep
9/61-00 L1® "N duoizenoiddy
X-0SV :000e)e Ip odl} @ 8sse|)

:ojeuoizuny odi]
{|]0dI9A0INE Jad
:odi} ourely Ip oanisodsiq

<-66, Yealg+<-/6, uepes sueba|y Jneusy
0€ce Huug "O'd

9IBAISoSUOD Bp [UOIZNJIS|

L.



Couplings class : A 50-X
Approval number : e11 00-1976
D- Value : 7,5 kN

Max. trailers dimensions : 1350 kg
Max. vertical load : 75 kg

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS:

General: It is essential that sealant is removed from the contact areas
between the towbar and the vehicle. The sealant can be easily removed
with a putty knife after being heated with a hot-air paint stripper or hair
dryer. When fitting the towbar, tighten all nuts an bolts finger-tight. When
assmebly is complete, tighten nuts and bolts to the torque shown in the
table.

1. Remove the rearmost heatshield. Remove the two plastic bungs from
the rear panel (chassis cross member) on the underside of the vehicle.
Fit the two cage nuts A or J (in accordance with the type of holes) in the
holes C just vacated in the rear panel (chassis cross member).

2. Place the mounting bracket B against the rear panel (chassis cross
member) and fasten this in place finger-tight at point C using one M8x30
bolt with spring and flat washer. Fasten this in place finger-tight at point
K using one bolt M8x30 with flat washer, flat washer (28x9x3mm) and
self locking nut. Place mounting plate D and fasten this in place finger-
light using one M10x110 bolt with spacer F (g18x11 L=54mm), spacer
P (225x15 L=14mm), flat washer M10, backplate G and spring washer
at point E. Fit two M10x30 bolts with springwasher, flat washers and
nuts at points H.

3. Place the mounting bracket | against the rear panel (chassis cross
member) and fasten this in place finger-tight at point C using one M8x30
bolt with spring and flat washer. Fasten this in place finger-tight at point
K using one bolt M8x30 with flat washer, flat washer (628x9x3mm) and
self locking nut. Place mounting plate L and fasten this in place finger-

* Non dimenticare di interporre le apposite rondelle.

* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il
Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.

*E consigliabile controllare e riserrare la bulloneria dopo circa 1000 km (di
uso del gancio).

* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione e non danneggiare i cavi del freno
e del carburante.

* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per
punto.

tight using one M10x90 bolt with spacer F (218x11 L=54mm), flat was-
her M10, backplate G and spring washer at point E. Fit two M10x30
bolts with springwasher, flat washers and nuts at points N.

4. Fit the cross beam and fasten in place using four M12x35 with spring

washers and nuts, as shown in the sketch.

5. Place the ball hitch between the ball hitch mounting plates and fasten

this in place with socket plate using bolts M12x70, M12x65 with flat was-
hers and self-locking nuts at points O. After aligning the towbar, tighten
all nuts and bolts to the values shown in the table. Before tightening up
the nuts and bolts “to the torque shown in the table”, make certain that
there is no space between the towbar and the chassis. First tighten nuts
and bolts C and K to the torque stated in the table. Then tighten up the
remaining nuts and bolts to hte values stated inthe table. Replace the
rearmost heatshield.

NOTE:

* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)
"of the vehicle".

* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting
points.

* All bolts are quality 8.8 - nuts 8. or when mentioned in fitting instructions
10.9/10.

* Don't forget the spring- and plain washers.

* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball

Torque settings for nuts and bolts (8.8):

M8 23 Nm 20,5 Nm (with self-locking nut)
M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (with self-locking nut)

© 323070/26-02-2001/5

© 323070/26-02-2001/18



9/100¢-¢0-9¢/0L0EcE ©

/1/1002-¢0-92¢/0,0€2E ©

(nueooojqone Ipep) WN |2 WN6Z 2L
WN9Y  OLN
(nueooo|qoine IpEP) WIN G'0Z  WN €2 SN

:(g'8) 1pep @ 1A Jad oibbeusas Ip eiddo)

‘(01/6°01 o1bbey
-uow Ip “AIS! IpeA) BUOIZNJIS! BJ)E OA[ES § IPEep - '8 1Uo|INg [9p BHEND ,
‘000BJE,p NuUNd 1ep dlue|os| d[elslew Ip Ojelis 0| alsAoNwWIyY

'810}1ul0} | BJ€)
-|nsuod Ip el|BISU0D IS ,0|00I9A |9p, HUSWENEPR IBSSSI8U I|BNJUSAS Jod .

‘a’N

"810
-1191s0d 00JWLIB) OWIBYDS 0] BiBjUOWIY “lJusuewl | a1ebuls 10d ‘ejloqge;
B||oU 1}BOIPUI LIO[BA | OPUODJSS M @ ,,,Y 1uojing o 1pep ewud aiebug
"0l|8) || © Ooulel] Ip BiIRg B| Bl) Olzeds BIS 10 UOU ISIeInoisse ‘e|lagel
B||9U 11eDIpUl LIO[BA e 9SEQ Ul UojinNg @ Ipep a1abulis Ip ewlld "e|jeqe}
B||oU 1}BOIpUI LIO[BA | opueladsy Ipep | @ 1Uo|INg | 1IN} SJBJAAR ‘Oulel}
Ip eiIRq €| OJeaUl|e JaAe odoq O nund 1ep ezzeye,||e 1uedd0|goINe Ipep
@ aueld s|jopuos U0D GOXZ LN ‘0/XZLIN 1Uojing opuesn mouids 116 sw

-aisul ejiessly @ olbbessyy Ip aJiseid aysodde 9| eiy vla)S € BlSE,| IRJUOI G

"BWBYOS O]|9U OJEDIpUl BWOD ‘IPEP @ YD

-1)Se|e 8||8puos U0D GEXZ LI 1UojINg { Ip 0zzaw Jad BSIoAel) | aiessid ‘{

‘N hund 1ep ezzeye,||e 3ued00|q
-ojne |pep @ aueld 9||9puUOI ‘DYINSE[D B||9PUOI UOD OEXO LN 1UO|INg anp
asessi4 ‘3 nund |ap ezza}le,||e BIlISe|S B||apuol 8 K) aljousisod ojjeuued
‘OLIN eueld ejj@puol ‘(WW $G= | IX8| OJjoWelp) 4 8i0jeizuelsip uod
06X0 L 8uojing un uod syuswienuew epessy @ 7 olbbessy Ip enseld
B| 9JB00]|0) "8luBd20|qoINe Opep o (WwWEXEX8Z oliowelp) eueld ejlop

'sjnu Buipjam jods sy} woly sdeo anse|d ay; (Jussaid JI) sroway
'sau||any Jo-ayelq ybnoayy ||Up Jou oq ,
'Sa[IW 009/WX 000} SWOS 1o} 8snh Ul usaq sey
Jeqmo} 8y} Jaye sinu pue sjjoq Buixy e usjybial 0} a|gepuswwodal st ,
*9]91ydA InoA Jo ainssaid youy

uoJ ‘eueld e||apuos UOD ‘OEXGIN duojiNg un Y nund 18p eZZ8) BB SjUBW
-lenuew lod aiessi4 "eolse|d e||apuos 8 eueld B|jopuol Uod ‘QEX8IN duo|
-Ing un uod 9 nund 1P BZZSBYE,||E BlUBWIENUBW OlIESSl) @ (Ole|d) |9p es
-1anel}) alousysod ojjsuued |1 0Jyuod | oibbessiy Ip ouoddns |1 81e20jj0) ‘g

"H und 1ep
BzZ9)e |[e Ipep @ BOlSE| B||9puos ‘eueld B[j@puos uod QEXOLIA uojing
anp alessi4 ‘3 ojund |ap BZZ8)E,||E BONSE|® B||9puoi 8 ©) eliseld ‘O LN
eueld ejjapuos ‘(Ww =7 GIXGZ Olldwelp) 4 diojeizuelsip ‘(wWwyG=
L 1Xg] OJ}SWEIP) 4 di0¥elzuelsIP Uod Q| LX0 LA @uojing un opuesn ejes
-sl} @ g oibbessyy Ip eiiseld e| 8100|100 *9IUBII0|qOINE OPEP B (WWHG="]
L 1Xg| oJsjewelp) eueld ejjepuos ‘eueld e|[dpuos UOD QEXGIN duo|ng
un aJessyy ) nund 1ep ezza)e ||y "eueld e|jopuol 8 BOl}SE[S B||9puos U0d
0EX8INl dUojiNg un uod H ojund |[auU SjUBWIBNUBW ||JESSl) 8 (O1B|9) |9p BS
-lanely) alousysod ojjguued |1 04U0d g duoizessyy Ip 1oddns | 81820100 g

‘(orejal |ep esianel}) alousisod ojjsuued |au lieiaq)
euadde O 1o} 18u (0404 Ip 1d1} 19p BPUODSS B) [ O Y/ 1}UBDD0|gOINe |UojNg
anp | 8JessI4 "0]0JI9A || 0JOS (Ore|9} [9p BSloAel}) aiola)sod ojjsuued [ep
eonse|d ul idde} anp | ale160] ‘alousisod 0olwie] owlayos o] alalbo] |

“e||oge} B|jau 1edIpul LIojeA | opuenadsil Ipep 8 o)
-Ing aJsejAne ‘olbBe|quiasse,| ojele|dwoD B)OA BUN IPEP © 1UojNg | 11N}
OUBW B BJBJIAAR OUIR)} Ip BLIB] B| 9IBlUOW Ip Ojuswow |y ‘ljjadeoebn
-I0SE UN 0 Bp|ed Bl PB 210JBI0IUISAS OUN UOD O}ep|edsl ojlaAe odop B|o}
-eds eun uod sjuswiioey 81160} Is sjue(IbIs || *0j0JI8A |1 J ourel} Ip Bleq
©| Bl} OJEBIUOD Ip daJe Bjjep alue||Ibis || 819160} ojeIZUSSSS 9 :e)jelauUdY)

‘OI9ODVLINOI 11 H3d INOIZNY1SI

By G : BI3JS B||NS "Xew 03lie)

6) 0sgl : *Xew Wi essep

NY §L: a aiolep
9/61-00 L19: odn |ap auoizenoadde "oN
X-0§V : ojuswelddoooe 1p asse|)

L.



o}

Kupplungsklasse : A 50-X
Genehmigungsnr. : e11 00-1976
D-Wert 1 7,5 kN

Max. Masse Anhanger : 1350 kg
Stiitzlast : 75 kg
MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Allgemeines: Es ist entscheidend, dass den Kitt von den Beruhrungs-
flachen zwischen der Anhé&ngervorrichtung und dem Fahrzeug entfernt
wird. Der Kitt lasst sich nach dem Erwarmen mit Hilfe eines
HeiBluftgeblases oder Féhns problemlos mit einem Spachtelmesser
entfernen. Beim Montieren der Anhé&ngervorrichtung alle Schrauben
und Muttern halbfest anbringen. Nach Beendigung der Montage werden
die Schrauben und Muttern mit dem in der Tabelle angegebenen
Drehmoment angezogen.

1. Das hinterste Hitzeschild entfernen. Die beiden Kunststoffstépsel von
der Rickwand (Quertrédger des Fahrgestells) an der Unterseite des
Fahrzeugs entfernen. Die beiden Ké&figmuttern A oder J (je nach
Lochtyp) in den soeben frei gewordenen Léchern C in der Ruckwand
(Quertrager des Fahrgestells) befestigen.

2. Das Montageprofil B an die Rickwand (Quertrdger des Fahrgestells)
anlegen und mit Hilfe einer M8x30-Schraube einschlieBlich Federring
und Unterlegscheibe bei Punkt C halbfest befestigen. Dieses Profil mit
Hilfe einer M8x30-Schraube einschlieBlich Unterlegscheibe, einer
Unterlegscheibe ($28x9x3 mm) und einer selbstsichernden Mutter bei
Punkt K halbfest anbringen. Die Befestigungsplatte D anlegen und mit
Hilfe einer M10x110-Schraube einschlieBlich Distanzhiilse F (¢18x11
L=54 mm), Distanzhilse P (¢25x15 L=14 mm), Unterlegscheibe M10,
Gegenplatte G und Federring bei Punkt E halbfest montieren. Bei den
Punkten H zwei M10x30-Schrauben einschlieBlich Federringen,
Unterlegscheiben und Muttern befestigen.

* Si en los puntos de fijaciéon hay una capa de betun o anti-choque hay
que quitarla.

* No se olvide de las arandelas normales y de muelle.

* Clase de pernos 8.8; tuercas 8, si se menciona de otro modo en la in-
struccion de montaje 10.9/10.

* Consulte a su concesionario para el peso maximo de traccion y la pre-
sién de la bola admitida de su vehiculo.

* Se recomienda después de aprox. 1000 km. (de uso) que se verifique o
controle la unién de pernos, segun el cuadro.

* Retirar, si presentes, los capuchones de plastico de las tuercas de sol-
dadura por punto.

3. Das Montageprofil | an die Rickwand (Quertrdger des Fahrgestells)
anlegen und mit Hilfe einer M8x30-Schraube einschlieBlich Federring
und Unterlegscheibe bei Punkt C halbfest befestigen. Dieses Profil mit
Hilfe einer M8x30-Schraube einschlieBlich Unterlegscheibe, einer
Unterlegscheibe (¢28x9x3 mm) und einer selbstsichernden Mutter bei
Punkt K halbfest anbringen. Die Befestigungsplatte L anlegen und mit
Hilfe einer M10x90-Schraube einschlieBlich Distanzhiilse F (¢18x11
L=54 mm), Unterlegscheibe M10, Gegenplatte G und Federring bei
Punkt E halbfest montieren. Bei den Punkten N zwei M10x30-
Schrauben einschlieBlich Federringen, Unterlegscheiben und Muttern
befestigen.

4. Den Quertréger anlegen und mit Hilfe von vier M12x35-Schrauben ein-
schlieBlich Federringen und Muttern geméan Abbildung befestigen.

5. Die Kugelstange zwischen den Befestigungsplatten der Kugelstange
anlegen und mit Steckerplatte sowie unter Verwendung von M12x70-
und M12x65-Schrauben einschlieBlich Unterlegscheiben und selbstsi-
chernder Muttern bei den Punkten O anbringen. Wenn die
Anhangervorrichtung gerade ist, sind alle Schrauben und Muttern
geman den Angaben in der Tabelle festzuziehen. Vor dem Anziehen
der Schrauben und Muttern mit dem in der Tabelle angegebenen
Drehmoment ist darauf zu achten, dass zwischen Anhéngervorrichtung
und Fahrgestell kein Abstand mehr ist. Zuerst die Schrauben und
Muttern C und K gemaf dem in der Tabelle angegebenen Drehmoment
anziehen. AnschlieBend die restlichen Schrauben und Muttern geman
dem in der Tabelle angegebenen Drehmoment anziehen. Das hinterste
Hitzeschild wieder einsetzen.

Anzugdrehmomente fiir Verschraubungen 8.8):

M8 23 Nm 20,5 Nm (mit selbstsichernder Mutter)
M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (mit selbstsichernder Mutter)

© 323070/26-02-2001/7

© 323070/26-02-2001/16



8/100¢-¢0-9¢/0L0EcE ©

G1/100¢-¢0-9¢/0L0€2E ©

(pepunbas ap eoson) eled) WN |/ WN 62 ZHN
WN 9v OLN
(pepunbes op eoson) eied) WN G0Z2  WN €2 8N

:(g'8) seasany A sojjiuio} esed uoisaid ap sojuswoly

"OLIBUOISBOUOD
|e 8S8}NSU0d ,0|NJJY3A [9p, (S8)ugioeidepe (sa)ienjuans (eun) eied ,

rg'N

-Jolieysod
00]WI9} OPNISD |9 JBD0J0D B JISAIOA 'B|CE} B| US SOpejeusas sojund soj
uo9 sajuelsal seasan) A sojjiulo} soj Jeyaide obanT “e|ge)] e| us opeleuss
ojund |8 uod ) A 9 seoasani A sojjiuio} so| Jejaide oiawid 'siseyo @ A anb
-lowal ap ayouebus |8 alyus oloedsa spanb ou anb ap asieinbase ‘e|qel
B| ud opeoipul ojund [ UOD SO||lulo} SO| A sedian) se| Jejaide ap sajuy
"B|gE)} B UD sopejeuas sojund so| Uod opiande ap seoalany A Soj|iulo] SO
sopol Jejaide ‘enbjowsal ap ayouebus |8 Jesulje ap sendsaq ‘O sojund
so| ua pepunbas ap seolan} A seue|d sejapuese U0D GOXZLIN ‘0LXZLIN
SOJ||IuI0} SO| opuesn ajnyous ap eoe|d B] UOD OIS ns ua opelalns A

owslw |op slejuow ap seoe|d se| a4jus ejoq el 8p ayouebus |8 Jed0j0) G

*sinboJo |9 US OpedIPUl OW0D ‘SedIaN) A JOA0IB sejapuese uod GEXZ LN

SO||IUJO} 0J}eND opuesn oIS NS ue opelalns A ouesanel) [@ JeO0|0D ‘f

‘N sownd
sO| ua seosany A seue|d sejepuele ‘1anolb ejopuele uod OEX0 LN SOjIu
-10} sop Jejuoly "3 ownd |8 us Janolb ejepuele A ) oAode ap eoeld ‘QLIN
eue|d gjgpuele ‘(WwyG=T |1X812) 4 Jopeoedsa ojjue uod QX0 LN
0J|lui0} un opuesn ‘opol |ap Jejaide uis onis ns us opedlns A 7 9
-lodos |8 Je20j09) "pepunbas ap eoIaN] A (WWEXEX8ZY) eukld BlOpUERIE
‘eue|d ejopuele UOD OEXGIN Of|IUI0} Un opuesn Y ojund |9 us ‘opo} |op
Jejaide uis onis ns us Jejalng “eue|d A Janoib ejgpuele U2 OEX8IN O|IU

‘uebeljeq nz Jo|pueH-ziy Jy| 1s! sbnaziyed saiy|

yonupjebny| usignepa usp pun jyomebbnz ebisseinzisyogy sep JIn4 ,
‘ulepnwigiomyos

-pjund usp UOA uaddexiseld oIp ‘,USPUBYIOA S|e), 8IS usulepul ,

‘usp|} Nz pun ua)ey nz Jagnes jsi [8bnysbuniddny} ai1q .
‘uayaiz

-yoeu gaujaquabueyuy wy 0001 B2 yoeu uagneiyossbunbisajeg 9|y .
"USPUSMIBA UBSSEBING) Usuaq

-a1yosabion Jap wennpy pun abulispse ‘uagnelyos susjelebiw Ny
‘uaz

-1NnyYos uoisouoy| uabab JeyoQT auyogeb pun usulepus auedsiyog 9|V .
‘usuuy uapJiam 161peyosaq

uabun)ia suspuByIOA [|[aNJUBAS Hop ‘Buiay gep ‘usinid uaiyog wap JoA ,
"UBPIAM JUIBJIUS [BLIBYBWIUYQIPIIUY pun (syoep)) Buniaia

-lasuoywnel|oH ‘zinyosuspoaiaiun gnw usyoeyebejuy Jep yoleleg wy ,
‘usyaiz nz aley Nz Js|pueH Jap

181 ,sBnaziye4 sep, (us)Bunsseduy ayolepiops |[enjuaAs (suld) Jn4

‘3SIAMNIH

10} un opuesn ‘opoy} |ap epejalde uis O ojund |8 us epeains A (siseyo
oap ouesaAel}) olasel) |aued |9 BJIUOD | Bfeluow ap elapezelde e| Jenis ‘e

‘H sojund so| ua seasan) A seue|d sejapuele ‘1onoib ejgpuese uod
0EXO0 LN SOJ|1ui0} SOp Jejuoly "3 ojund |ap einje e| & J1anoib ejapuese A 5
ofode ap eoe|d ‘O BUEld Bl9pURIE ‘(WWi =T GIXGZO) d Jopeloedss
ojiue ‘(WwyG="T LIXgL@) 4 Jopeloedse ojjiue UOD QLIXOLN Ofliuio}
un opuesn opo} |ap elielaide uis onis aise ua euelalns A g eiopely eoe|d
B| Jeo0|0) "pepunbas ap eoson] A (WwExexgzo) eueld ejapuese ‘eueld
B|9pUBRIR UOD QEX8IA O|[1UI0} Un opuesn ) olund [ap einje €| B ‘0po} |ap
ou anbune ‘Jejalng “eue|d A Janolb ejepuele UOD OEXGIA Of|IUIO} Uun op
-uesn ) ound [ap einjje e| B 0po} |ap elejaide uls onis 81sd us epelalns
A (siseyo |ap oueseael}) olasel) [aued | BJUOD g eISpEZEIJE B| JENYS '2

*(sIseyo [9p ouesan
-eJ}) olosel) |aued |9 ua sousige opepanb uey eioye anb 9 SOIOILIO SO
ua (0101110 ap odi |8 unbas) r 0 vy selsuoisud sedlan) Sop se| Jejuoly o)
-NJJYaA |ap Jouajul aued e ua (SISeyod |ap ouesaAel)) olasel) |jaued [ap
oonse|d ap seuode} soquie Jeljey “lousisod 001WId) OpnIsa |8 Jeley |

"E|gE] B| Ud opedlpul ojund |8 eisey So|[1uo} So| A
seoJan) se| Jejaide ‘afejuow |9 OpeuIWIS) BY S OpUBNY "OPO} [9P SOJJE)}
-aide uis so|jlui0} SO| A seaian} se| sepo} Jelly ‘enbjowas ap oyoueb |o Jey
-alns eied ‘ojod ap JopeIdS UN O BjUBIED BIle ap ajuedessp e|olsid eun
uod OpEeUd[eD OIagey ap sandsap BlopEISE] BUN UOD Sjusw|ioe) Jeuiw
-19 apand as Jope||as |3 ‘0|ndJyaA [ A anbjowas ap oyoueb [o alus 0}
-OBJUOD 8p SBUOZ SB| 9p JOpE||8s |8 Jelnal a|qipuiosaidwi s3 :jesausb ug

*3ArVLINOIN 3d SANOIDDNYHLSNI

B G : [eaiuan ebien

6y os€l : anbjowau [op ewixew eseyy

NY G°L: a Jojep
9/61-00 LI9 : odn ap uoioeqo.ide ap "oN
X-0SV: ojusiwe|dooe ap ase|D

El



I,

Catégorie de couple : A 50-X

No. d’homologation : e11 00-1976
Valeur D : 7,5 kN
Masse max. de la remorque : 1350 kg
Charge verticale max. : 75 kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :

Généralités: il est essentiel que les surfaces de contact de I'attache
remorgue avec le véhicule soit totalement exemptes de mastic. Le mas-
tic s’enleve facilement a I'aide d’'une spatule a enduire aprés avoir
chauffé le mastic au décapant a peinture ou au séchoir a cheveux. Lors
du montage de l'attache remorque, fixer tous les assemblages a la
main. Une fois terminé, serrer les assemblages conformément au
tableau et au mode d’emploi.

1. Démonter le bouclier thermique. Oter les deux bouchons en plastique
situés sur le panneau arriere sous le véhicule. Positionner a 'emplace-
ment des trous C ainsi dégagés les deux écrous-cages A ou J selon le
type de trous de fixation dans le panneau arriére du véhicule.

2. Positionner la plaque de fixation B contre le panneau arriere et la fixer
sans la serrer a I'emplacement du point C a l'aide d’'une vis M8x30,
d’une rondelle Grower M8 et d’'une rondelle plate M8. Monter a I'em-
placement du point K une vis M8x30 avec rondelle plate M8, une ron-
delle Grower M8, une rondelle plate (28x9x3mm) et un écrou frein M8.
Positionner le bras D et le fixer sans serrer au point E a I'aide de la vis
M10x110, de I'entretoise F (218x11 L=54mm), de I'entretoise P (925x15
L=14mm), de la contreplaque G, de la rondelle Grower M10, de la ron-
delle plate M10 et de I'écrou M10. Monter a 'emplacement des trous H
deux vis M10x30, deux rondelles Grower M10, deux rondelles plates
M10 et deux écrous M10.

3. Positionner la plaque de fixation | contre le panneau arriere et la fixer
sans la serrer a 'emplacement du point C a l'aide d’'une vis M8x30,

* Brink treek skal boltes fast, svejsning ma ikke forekomme.

* Husk fjeder- og planskiver.

* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale treekkraft
og det tilladte kugletryk.

* Kugelbolten er ISO Std. 1103

* Anbefalet : Efter ca. 1000 km, efterspaend bolte og me¢trikker

* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

d’'une rondelle grower M8 et d’une rondelle plate M8. Monter a I'em-
placement du point K une vis M8x30 avec rondelle plate M8, une ron-
delle grower M8, une rondelle plate (828x9x3mm) et un écrou frein M8.
Positionner le bras L et le fixer sans serrer au point M a l'aide de la vis
M10x90, de I'entretoise F (818x11 L=54mm), de la contreplaque G, de
la rondelle grower M10, de la rondelle plate M10 et de I'écrou M10.
Monter a 'emplacement des trous N deux vis M10x30, deux rondelles
grower M10, deux rondelles plates M10 et deux écrous M10.

4. Positionner la traverse de I'attelage et la fixer conformément au croquis

a laide de quatre vis M12x35, quatre rondelles Grower M12 et des
écrous M12.

5. Positionner la rotule entre les plaques de fixation et la fixer avec le sup-

port de prise a 'emplacement des points O a I'aide des vis M12x65 et
M12x70, des rondelles plates M12 et des écrous frein M12. Une fois I'at-
tache remorque centrée, serrer tous les boulons et écrous conformé-
ment au tableau. Avant de serrer le matériel de fixation conformément
au tableau, il faudra s’assurer qu’il n’y a aucun espace, nulle part, entre
I'attache remorque et le chassis. Serrer d’abord les assemblages a I'em-
placement des points C et K conformément au tableau. Serrer ensuite
les autres assemblages conformément au tableau. Monter le dernier
bouclier thermique.

REMARQUE:

* Pour une/des adaptations indispensables sur le véhicule, veuillez con-
sulter le concessionnaire.

Moment de serrage des boulons et écrous (8.8):

M8 23 Nm 20,5 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)
M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (avec écrou a autoverrouillage)

© 323070/26-02-2001/9

© 323070/26-02-2001/14



01/1002-¢0-9¢/0L0€2E ©

€1/100¢-¢0-9¢/0.0€2E ©

(iuyow opusselrles psw) WIN L2 WN 6L CLA
WN 9% OIN
(oW apusselAlds paw) WIN §'02  WN €2 8N

:(g°g) Jopjiiew Bo ayjoq Joj Juawowsbuipueds

"18)jl1%Sd810} sauisuBNLIe)I] |1} pjoyusy | 18|[sWwal) 1o Meel] Juug .
‘aulopalssbee|ue

Buuywo usbulpueyag-suboriepun sajfasio} yeel je Buusiuow Jay3g ,
"us|iq pow

ue 18661 19xee)) JoAy Jopals ap saulsl} [eys uabulpueyagsuboniapun ,
‘19(e10103 ed (Jo)bunpuce

apaneened ajjanjuand paw 9S[apUIGIO) | UBIS|PUBYIO) PEIUOY ,

D E-EJUEE:]

‘plolysawlen s)sabeq 1ap Jajuoly "usjiaqel abjayl Jaxpuiew Bo 8yjoq
apualolsal ap sepueeds Jeyalaq "uajjeqel abje) M 6o O sulexpIw
Bo aua)joq 1sig} pusedg “josisseyo ed |1 8y Jenn|s 1expeeiuabuseyue
e ‘919||0JJUOY UBW [B)S ‘JUBWOWSUOISIO) 8118l 19p paw sepuceds Joy
-juew 6o e)joq uspu| “uajjegel abjeyl JaxuIew Bo 8)joq o|le sepuaeds
‘ab1] 1oy Joppis 1oxpeeiusbuseyue JeN O aulepjund paA JoxpUigw apus
-sg|ales Bo Janisueld Aisnpiul 8110q G9XZ LN Bo 02xgLIN paw spe|die;
-uoy AIsnpjul auuap Jsjuow Bo aulepelds|bny wejjowi us|bny Buuquy g

“JoxpjLIgw Bo JeAysiep
-al} aisnpjul 8)oq GeEXZLIN ¥ paw Buiubel abjey usbueaigel JslUo

‘N 19pjund pan JaxyUIoW JWES JaAySIapal}
6o -ueld paw 8}j0g OEX0 LN O} J81uo| "aAnsiapall o © axyhisbeq ‘OLIN
anpjsueld ‘(WwipG=" | 1X818) 4 JgusbuiupAipn Alsnpjul 3oq 0BX0 LN U8

‘uiod Jed

aInpnos ap snolog sep anbise|d us sinoqwie se| ,siussald Is, Jaiey
‘Jueing

-1ed ap 18 ulal} ap saunpuod s Jabewwopua sed au e Juediad usa J9||IoA .
abenbiowsais ap saowoly

sJalwaid QOO | So| S24de anjosyd 9119 JIOP S1IBUUOINO] B| 8P 8]QJU0d UN
"3JIBUUOISSOIUOD 8JJ0A JB}NSU0D Z3|[INBA ‘DINJIYIA NP 99S1IoINe J|Njo.

B| NS 8Yyo9|} ua spiod 9] }@ WNwixew uoioel} ap spiod 8| 81}1BUU0d INod ,
‘'01/6°0} ebejuow ap suononisul

S9| suep juswaline anbipul IS NO ‘g sNoJO9 {88 suojnog ap alEeny .

‘abeo0|q ap so||apuo. S8 18 Jamolx) sajjepuod sa| Jaligno sed aN
‘uolexiy ap swiod sa| Jusws|jen}

-UBA® 81An093al Inb JuUBWa|qWa}-UB,P NO BWN}q 8P 8YdNod k| JaAdjug ,

paw 3 1apjund paa jjenuew apep Jayuow 6o T 18be|saq Bulquy yuiow
apuase|nes 6o (£x6x820) annisueld Jwes aapjsue|d Alsnpjul JJoq 0EX8IN
us paw Y lapjund pan jsnuew suusp JslUO) ‘BAsiepal} Bo -ued
AISNP{UI }JOg OEX8IN US paw 9 1apjund paa }j@nuew auusp Jajuow Bo
(uaiannsieen) sisseyo) j19jeuedbeq ed | uslbeeuysbuipueedsise} Buuquy g

‘H 18pjund paa
JayIgw Jwes Janpsiapal} Bo -ueld paw 81j0gq OEXO LN O} JOIUOI "OAl
-ysiepal) Bo © axyhisbeq ‘LN aapjsueld {(wWwiy =T G1XG298) d Jeisbuiu
-pIApn {(WwiyG=" L1X81Le) 4 JeisBuluplApn Aisnpjul og OLLXOLIN ud
paw 3 1apjund pana Januew apap Jajuow Bo q 18bejsaq Buuquy yuiew
apuase|nes 6o (£x6x822) annisueld jwes aapjsue|d Aisnpjul )oq 0EX8IN
us paw Y lapjund pan jenuew suusp JsJUOK ‘BAjsiepal} Bo -ued
AISNPJUl )0 0EX8IN | paw O 1epjund paA }anuew auusp Jayuow Bo
(ualannsieen) sisseyo) 1ojpuedbeq ed g usibeeuysbulpusedsise;) Buuquy g

‘(UaidAlsIeA] SISSBYD)
1919uedbeq | polbuy Ja Jap ‘D auig|ny | (uadAyny Jaye ye)  19je v Joy
-juUleW O} ap Jauo\ '19[e1810y Je uspisiepun ed (uslaAlsieen} SISSeyo)
1910uedbeq ed Jaddoidise|d 0} ap uial{ ‘plofysawien aysabeq 1op wal{ “|L

‘ug|
-loge) ab)eyl Joxyuigw Bo 8)j0q o|le sepuseds usbejuow Jay3 "yenuew
Jaxyigw 6o 8yj0q d|e saisjuow Jexyeesuabuseyue je abejuow pay “Jai
-lguey Ja||e |oisidsynjwien ud paw uolBpe|q 19A8|q aigen e Jaye |aleds
us paw jwau saulal} 1ebejuswnyg 19(o1810% Bo 19y eeIuabuseyue wa)
-low auiepeysbuligiag ed jebejuawniq auisl) 1e 1616IA 4o 19Q :}jo48uUdH

‘ONINA3TIMrIASONIHILNON

By gy : Buluise|aq aje)IaA “Xep

6y osgl : Jojiel) 16eeAe10] "Xep\

N4 G°L: apJen -
9261-00 L1® : *lu apueuueypobdA |
X-0SV : ssepsbuiddoy



s 1

Koblingsklasse : A 50-X
Godkendelsenr. : e11 00-1976
D- veerdi : 7,5 kN
Maximassa sldpvagn : 1350 kg
Max. vertikal last : 75 kg

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Allmént: Det ar mycket viktigt att allt kitt avlagsnas fran dragkrokens kon-
taktytor med fordonet. Kittet gar latt att avidgsna med en spackel om det
forst varms upp med en varmluftsbréannare eller hartork. Drag vid mon-
tering av dragkroken at alla skruvar och muttrar handfast. Efter avslutad
montering momentdrar du alla skruvar och muttrar enligt tabellen.

1. Avlagsna den bakre varmeskoélden. Avldgsna de bada plastpropparna
ur bakpanelen (chassits tvarbalk) pa fordonets undersida. Montera de
bada burmuttrarna A eller J (beroende pa hélens typ) i hdlen C som
nyss &ppnats i bakpanelen (chassits tvarbalk).

2. Placera monteringsbygeln B mot bakpanelen (chassits tvarbalk) och
montera den handfast vid punkt C med en skruv M8x30, inklusive fja-
der- och planbricka. Montera den handfast vid punkt K med en skruv
M8x30, inklusive planbricka, planbricka (828x9x3mm) och sjalviasande
mutter. Placera monteringsplattan D och montera den handfast vid
punkt E med en skruv M10x110, inklusive distansbussning F (g18x11
L=54mm), distansbussning P (225x15 L=14mm), planbricka M10, mot-
brickan G och fjaderbricka. Montera vid punkterna H tva skruvar
M10x30, inklusive fjaderbrickor, planbrickor och muttrar.

3. Placera monteringsbygeln | mot bakpanelen (chassits tvarbalk) och
montera den handfast vid punkt C med en skruv M8x30, inklusive fja-
der- och planbricka. Montera den handfast vid punkt K med en skruv
M8x30, inklusive planbricka, planbricka (228x9x3mm) och sjalvlasande
mutter. Placera monteringsplattan L och montera den handfast vid
punkt E med en skruv M10x110, inklusive distansbussning F (g18x11

* Vi rekomenderar att se efter eller kontrollera skruvférbanden enligt tabel-
len efter (ett bruk av) ca 1000 km.

* Vid borrning skall man se till att broms- og brénsleledningarna inte ska-
das.

* Avlagsna de sma plastlocken - om dessa finns - fran punktsvetsmuttrar-
na.

L=54mm), planbricka M10, motbrickan G och fjaderbricka. Montera vid
punkterna N tva skruvar M10x30, inklusive fjaderbrickor, planbrickor
och muttrar.

4. Placera tvarbalken och montera den enligt skissen med fyra skruvar

M12x35, inklusive fjaderbrickor och muttrar.

5. Placera kulstdngen mellan monteringsplattorna och montera den til-

Isammans med kontaktplattan vid punkterna O med skruvar M12x70
och M12x65, inklusive planbrickor och sjalvidsande muttrar. Rikta drag-
kroken och momentdrag sedan alla skruvar och muttrar enligt tabellen.
Se till att det inte finns nagot utrymme mellan dragkroken och chassit

innan du momentdrar skruvarna och muttrarna3 till viidmomenten enligt

tabellen?. Momentdrag férst skruvar och muttrar C och K enligt tabellen
och momentdrag sedan 6vriga skruvar och muttrar. Séatt tillbaka den
bakersta véarmeskdlden.

OBS:

* Kontakta aterférsaljaren om fordonet eventuellt bér modifieras.

* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stétddmpande lager vid kontaktytor skall
detta avlagsnas.

* Glém inte fjader- och planbrickor.

* Kvalitet skruvar 8.8; muttrar 8, eller om nagot annat anges i monterings-
anvisningen 10.9/10.

* Kontakta din aterforséljare for ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillatna kult-
ryck.

Atdragningsmoment for skruvar och muttrar (8.8):

M8 23 Nm 20,5 Nm (med sjalvsdkrande mutter)
M10 46 Nm
M12 79 Nm 71 Nm (med sjalvsdkrande mutter)

© 323070/26-02-2001/11

© 323070/26-02-2001/12





